ANN ARBOR CITY NOTICE

ORDINANCE NO. ORD-10-39 TRAFFIC (ADOPTION OF MOTOR VEHICLE CODE AND UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE)

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION OF CHAPTER OF TITLE OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR.

The City of Ann Arbor Ordains:

Section 1. That Section 10:1a of Chapter 126 of Title X of the Code of the City of Ann Arbor be amended to read as follows:

10:1a. Adoption of Michigan Vehicle Code <u>AND MICHIGAN UNIFORM TRAFFIC</u> <u>CODE</u>.

(1) [1]Effective [May 1, 2005] JANUARY 1, 2011, the City of Ann Arbor adopts by reference the Michigan Vehicle Code, 1949 PA 300, MCL 257.1 to 257.923 and as subsequently amended, [except for MCL 257.627,257.628, and 257.629]. A complete copy of the code is available to the public for inspection in the Office of the Ann Arbor City Clerk.

(2) EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2011, THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR ADOPTS BY REFERENCE THE MICHIGAN UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE FOR CITIES, TOWNSHIPS AND VILLAGES, R 28.1001 ET SEQ., OF THE MICHIGAN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND AS SUBSEQUENTLY AMENDED TO THE EXTENT NOT IN CONFLICT WITH EXISTING OR FUTURE ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS OF THE CITY. A COMPLETE COPY OF THE CODE IS AVAILABLE TO THE PUBLIC FOR INSPECTION IN THE OFFICE OF THE ANN ARBOR CITY CLERK. THE CITY'S ADOPTION BY REFERENCE OF THE UTC DOES NOT SIMULTANEOUSLY PROHIBIT THE EXISTENCE, ADDITION, AND ADOPTION OF FURTHER ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS, PROVIDED SUCH ORDINANCES OR REGULATIONS DO NOT CONFLICT WITH STATE LAW.

([2] 3) The penalties provided by the Michigan [v] Vehicle [c] Code AND MICHIGAN UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE FOR CITIES, TOWNSHIPS AND VILLAGES are adopted by reference, provided, however, that no ordinance violation <u>UNDER THE</u> <u>MICHIGAN VEHICLE CODE</u> shall be punishable by more than 93 days imprisonment.

([3] 4) The provisions of the Michigan [v] Vehicle [c] Code AND MICHIGAN UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE FOR CITIES, TOWNSHIPS AND VILLAGES adopted in this section supersede all provisions of this chapter that substantially correspond to provisions in the Michigan Vehicle Code OR THE MICHIGAN UNIFORM TRAFFIC CODE FOR CITIES, TOWNSHIPS AND VILLAGES, RESPECTIVELY.[, except for Sections 10:44, 10:45, 10:46, 10:47 and 10:47, and 10:48] Section 2. That this Ordinance shall take effect on the tenth day following legal publication.

Note: Brackets [] indicate deleted language. All CAPS indicate new language.

I hereby certify that the foregoing ordinance was adopted by Council of the City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, at its regular session of January 3, 2011.

Jacqueline Beaudry, City Clerk John Hieftje, Mayor

Published: in the Washtenaw Legal News on 1/6/11